

No. 19-71

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FNU TANZIN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF GENERAL CONFERENCE OF  
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CHRISTOPHER PAGLIARELLA  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
FREE EXERCISE CLINIC  
1200 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036

GORDON D. TODD\*  
MORGAN B. LINDSAY  
DANIEL S. BROOKINS†  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
gtodd@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 12, 2020

\*Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RFRA AUTHORIZES MONEY DAMAGES AGAINST INDIVIDUAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS .....	3
A. The phrase “person acting under color of law” authorizes individual-capacity ac- tions .....	4
B. “[A]ppropriate relief” against a person acting under color of law includes mone- tary damages .....	6
C. Reading RFRA in light of Section 1983 confirms these conclusions.....	9
D. The decision below neither extends nor implicates <i>Bivens</i> .....	12
II. SECURING FREE EXERCISE CON- SISTENT WITH THE BROAD SCOPE OF RFRA REQUIRES THE AVAILABILITY OF MONETARY RELIEF .....	14
A. Monetary relief prevents procedural gamesmanship that would otherwise keep meritorious claims out of court.....	14
B. Monetary relief provides full redress against monetary harms.....	18
C. Monetary relief deters the harassment of religious minorities .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. The government overstates the potential impacts of allowing damages.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ajaj v. United States</i> , No. 15-cv-00992-RBJ-KLM, 2016 WL 6212518 (D. Colo. Oct. 25, 2016) .....	17, 18
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	4
<i>Arroyo Lopez v. Nuttall</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	20
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Glazing Health &amp; Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010) .....	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	3
<i>Brown-Bey v. United States</i> , 720 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Buonanno v. AT&amp;T Broadband, LLC</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Colo. 2004) .....	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	3, 11
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	13
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	18
<i>Chesser v. Dir. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 15-cv-01939-NYW, 2016 WL 1170448 (D. Colo. Mar. 25, 2016) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Chesser v. Walton</i> , No. 12-cv-1198-JPG-RJD, 2016 WL 6471435 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2016) .....	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803, <i>as recognized in Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 682 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	16
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	22
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	6
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	13
<i>Crocker v. Durkin</i> , 53 F. App’x 503 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	25
<i>Dig. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018) .....	6
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103- 141, 107 Stat. 1488 .....	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....	8
<i>Farid v. Smith</i> , 850 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , No. 4:03-CV-00172, 2006 WL 6936834 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 25, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gladson v. Iowa Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 551 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	12
<i>Guzzi v. Thompson</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2007), <i>vacated</i> , No. 07-1537, 2008 WL 2059321 (1st Cir. May 14, 2008).....	17
<i>Guzzi v. Thompson</i> , No. 07-1537, 2008 WL 2059321 (1st Cir. May 14, 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)...	24
<i>Hawk v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1768, 2019 WL 4439705 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1768, 2019 WL 4439883 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Jama v. INS</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) ...	4
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	25
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	9
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Marcavage v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Martin v. Sargent</i> , 780 F.2d 1334 (8th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>McKinnon v. Talladega Cty.</i> , 745 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Muhammad v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 161 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	24
<i>Muslim v. Frame</i> , 897 F. Supp. 215 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	25
<i>Nasious v. Ray</i> , 3 F. App'x 745 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 306 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)....	24
<i>Robertson v. Wegman</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	22
<i>Rust v. Clarke</i> , 851 F. Supp. 377 (D. Neb. 1994) .....	25
<i>Shabazz v. Coughlin</i> , 852 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	9
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) ....	6, 7, 9
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	4
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>rev'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds sub nom. Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	20
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	7
<i>Woods v. Evatt</i> , 876 F. Supp. 756 (D.S.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 68 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 1995) ...	25
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	12, 13



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
STATUTES	Page
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> ).....	2, 9
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3623 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	2, 3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	2, 3, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) (2000) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) (1993) .....	11, 12

#### SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 Yale L.J.F. 325 (2019) .....	17
Nicole B. Godfrey, <i> Holding Federal Prison Officials Accountable: The Case for Recognizing a Damages Remedy for Federal Prisoners' Free Exercise Claims</i> , 96 Neb. L. Rev. 924 (2018).....	16

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, <i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Jewell</i> , <a href="https://www.becketlaw.org/case/mcallen-grace-brethren-church-v-jewell/">https://www.becketlaw.org/case/mcallen- grace-brethren-church-v-jewell/</a> (last visited Feb. 11, 2020).....	22
1 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)...	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Morris L. Thigpen et al., Nat'l Inst. of Corr., <i>Interstate Transfer of Prison Inmates in the United States</i> (Feb. 2006), <a href="https://s3.amazonaws.com/static.nicic.gov/Library/021242.pdf">https://s3.amazonaws.com/static.nicic.gov/ Library/021242.pdf</a> .....	21
